
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Cleaver (Chair)
Councillor Chaplin (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dempster, Hunter, Khote, Riyait and Thalukdar

One unallocated non-group place

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:

Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer)
Julie Harget (Democratic Support Officer)

,
Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Sup
[...]
 the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then be 
given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 25 October 2016 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record. 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case received. 

7. BETTER CARE FUND PROGRESS UPDATE - 
QUARTER TWO 2016/17 

Appendix A

The Director, Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submits a report that notes 
the position of the Better Care Fund (BCF) activity and performance at Quarter 
Two of 2016/17. This is a partnership plan and the Deputy Director of Strategy 
for the Clinical Commissioning Group will be in attendance to answer questions 
from Members. The Commission is asked to note the contents of the report and 
make any comments. 

8. PROGRESS REPORT - CLOSURE OF KINGFISHER 
UNIT 

Appendix B

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care, submits a report that provides the 



Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on the progress to close 
the Kingfisher Unit by 31 March 2017.  The Commission is recommended to 
note the contents of the report. 

9. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CUSTOMER PORTAL SIX 
MONTH UPDATE 

Appendix C

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submits a report that provides an 
update on progress and future development plans for the Adult Social Care 
(ASC) Portal which was launched on 12 April 2016.

The Commission is recommended to note the report and to provide feedback 
and suggestions on the implementation of the portal. 

10. THE 2016 ADULT AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT -
EVALUATION PROGRESS IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
ALONG WITH PARTNER AGENCIESR 

Appendix D

The Director of Care Services and Commissioning, Adult Social Care, submits 
a report relating to the 2016 Adult Autism Self-Assessment – Evaluation 
Progress in Local Authorities along with the Partner Agencies. The Leicester 
Leicestershire and Rutland Autism Strategy 2014-2019 Delivery Action Plan is 
also attached. 

The Commission is asked to:

1) accept and validate the Autism Self–Assessment submission, and 

2) Support the recommendations for future work to ensure the Council 
along with partner agencies are able to meet their legal responsibilities 
and raise standards. 

11. COMMUNICATION IN RELATION TO AUTISM 

The Chair of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission will lead a discussion 
about how we communicate with people on the autistic spectrum and how to 
raise awareness of autism. Representatives from local groups that deal with 
issues relating to autism have been invited to contribute to the discussion. 

12. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Appendix E

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



1

Adult Social Care
Scrutiny Commission

Better Care Fund Progress Update
Q2 2016/17

Date:12th December 2016 

Lead Director: Ruth Lake

Appendix A



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Ruth Lake
 Author contact details: 454 5551
 Report version: 1

1. Summary

1.1 This update report notes the position of the Better Care Fund (BCF) activity and performance 
at Q2 of 2016/17.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission are recommended to note the contents of this 
report a
[...]
BCF Update
2) Kingfisher Unit Update
3) Adult Social Care Portal – Six Month 

Implementation Update
4) Autism Delivery Action Plan – An Update on 

Progress and Self-Assessment Outcomes

7th Feb 17 1) Adult Social Care Budget
2) Adult Social Care Outcome Framework 

(ASCOF) 2015/16
3) Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 2
4) Update on implementation of actions following 

the peer review
5) Update on the Enablement Strategy
6) Outcome of the Mental Health Recovery Hub 

Consultation

4th Apr 17 *Theme: Dementia
1) Update on Dementia Strategy
2) Alzheimer’s Society
3) Transition into Adulthood: Young People with 

Disabilities

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

Care Quality Commission What are they delivering around social care?

Healthwatch What are their plans to capture the views of patients re social care?


	Agenda
	7 BETTER CARE FUND PROGRESS UPDATE - QUARTER TWO 2016/17
	Q2 update 16-17 appendix 1

	8 PROGRESS REPORT - CLOSURE OF KINGFISHER UNIT
	9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CUSTOMER PORTAL SIX MONTH UPDATE
	20161212 Scrutiny Report ASC Portal Appendix 1 RV1.1
	20161212 Scrutiny Report ASC Portal Appendix 2 RV1.1

	10 THE 2016 ADULT AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT -EVALUATION PROGRESS IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES ALONG WITH PARTNER AGENCIESR
	Copy of LLR Autism Strategy Delivery Action Plan v.11   7.11.16

	12 ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 
Councillor Chaplin (Vice Chair)

Councillor Dempster
Councillor Hunter

Councillor Khote
Councillor Riyait

Councillor Thalukdar

In Attendance

David Henson - Healthwatch

* * *   * *   * * *
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Palmer, Deputy City 
Mayor with responsibility for Adult Social Care, Health Integration and 
Wellbeing, and Rachna Vyas, Deputy Director of Strategy and Planning, 
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

43. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair made the following announcements:

Network for Change

The Deputy City Mayor had met with the Chief Executive for Network for 
Change and had encouraged the organisation to make an application for 
support from the Council’s VCS Urgent Support Fund, Since then, the 
application had been received and formally approved.



2

The Deputy City Mayor had also approached the Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) who have a contract with Network for Change 
and had met with their Chief Executive to explore what additional support the 
CCG might be able to provide.  The CCG had confirmed however that they 
were unable to provide support outside their current contract.

The Chair added that she wished to acknowledge that the financial challenge 
facing Network for Change remained complex and difficult and she hoped that 
a long term sustainable solution could be found so that the organisation could 
continue with its important and valued work.

Leicester Museums

Leicester Museums would be displaying their latest acquisition, a 1908 Clyde 
motor car made in Leicester, at Abbey Pumping Station from February 2017. It 
was intended to host three visits by local groups which supported children with 
Autism Spectrum Disorder and other communication difficulties, to see the car 
and find out more about it. This would be advertised to local groups in the New 
Year, but in the meantime, groups seeking further information should contact 
Sarah Levitt, Head of Arts and Museums by emailing: 
sarah.levitt@leicester.gov.uk

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Members were asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission held 25 October 2016.

The Vice Chair requested amendments to the minutes as follows:

Item 32. Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

To add the following additional text to page 4, the end of para 3:

The Vice Chair commented that it would be useful if there was more 
explanation in the report relating to the role of Councillors on the Board

Item 34. Local Account for 2015/16

To add the following additional text to page 6, end of bullet point 2:

The Vice Chair commented that it would be helpful if reports brought to 
the meeting included the amendments as previously requested. This 
particular report had not been changed to reflect some amendments that 
were previously agreed.

AGREED:
that the minutes of the meeting held 25 October 2016, subject to 
the above amendments, be confirmed as a correct record.



3

45. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

46. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

47. BETTER CARE FUND PROGRESS UPDATE - QUARTER TWO 2016/17

The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submitted an update 
report, which noted the position of the Better Care Fund activity and 
performance at Q2 of 2016 / 17. 

Members considered the report and officers responded to a number of queries 
and comments raised during the discussion:

 The Mental Health Housing Team was commissioned by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG); they gave practical support to people in 
Mental Health hospitals to prepare them for discharge.

 The figure for emergency admissions in the city was lower than in the 
county; which, it was believed was due to the success of the Better Care 
Fund (BCF). The work that was taking place with the clinical response team   
was proving to be effective. The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
stated that he believed that the BCF in Leicester was working very well and 
that from available information nationally, the Department had secured in the 
BCF, the fifth highest funding allocation from the NHS for this fund. 

 In response to a query relating to the recovery action plan and concerns that 
no improvement had been made when completing health assessments, the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding stated that she would refer 
that query to the Deputy Director of Strategy and Planning, Leicester City 
CCG.

 Members heard that some money was allocated against service delivery. 
This was previously funded via CCG budgets prior to the BCF, but was now 
funded within BCF and appeared not to be subject to performance 
monitoring. The apparent lack of performance monitoring was queried by 
Members, but the Director explained that because funding came to the local 
authority prior to the BCF, this was monitored through a different target and 
mechanism from the BCF performance framework.   A member requested 
that in future, the report should include additional information for items that 
were not part of the BCF. Members sought assurances that those items 
were also giving value for money. 

 Members heard that there was some uncommitted money that had not been 
specified for a particular scheme, but would be used where there were 
budget pressures. 



4

 A Member requested more information on Section 3.5.2 (Delayed Transfer 
of Care), which stated that an analysis of the reasons for Leicester 
Partnership Trust Mental Health delays largely pointed to patients awaiting 
completion of health assessments.   A further concern was raised that a key 
issue had been raised with the CCG Commissioners relating to the lack of 
available trained staff within the Continuing Health Care system to complete 
assessments in a timely manner. Assurances were sought that action was 
being taken to rectify this. The Commission was advised that a response 
would be sought from the Deputy Director of Strategy and Planning, 
Leicester City CCG.

 A concern was raised that the introduction of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) might impact on the work of the BCF in 
Leicester.   The Strategic Director responded that they would work with 
colleagues in the Leicester City CCG to try to ensure that the developing 
STP would not impact adversely on the ongoing good performance of the 
BCF. 

 A comment was made that the BCF was now in its third year, and a concern 
was raised as to how success could be sustained without future funding. The 
Strategic Director explained that the Government had indicated the 
continuation of the BCF and that under current Government proposals, 
additional funding for adult social care was to come through the BCF by 
2020. It was noted that some authorities had lost funding, where due to 
financial pressures in the wider NHS system, other CCGs had had to reduce 
their investments in their local BCFs, but in Leicester, funding had been 
sustained and increased due to its success with the scheme. 

 A Member commented that lessons learned from the success of the BCF in 
Leicester should be applied to STP to ensure that it was as robust as 
possible. The Strategic Director confirmed that there would be shared 
learning. There would be a multi-disciplinary team, and the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Safeguarding and the Deputy Director of Strategy and 
Planning, Leicester City CCG, were part of a local structure to support 
integrated working and the development of the STP, so there would be an 
input at local level as to how STP would be delivered in the city. 

 The Chair expressed concerns about the delay that the local authority was 
experiencing in receiving the proposed future BCF money. At the request of 
the Chair, the Commission agreed to write a letter to the Government, 
requesting that such funding be released in a timely manner. The Chair 
added that she would ask the Deputy City Mayor (Adult Social Care, Health, 
Integration and Wellbeing), if he wished to participate in this.

AGREED:
1) that the update be noted; and

2) that a letter be sent to the Government requesting that money for 
the Better Care Fund, be released in a timely manner.



5

Action  By
That the queries raised by the 
Commission in relation to the Better 
Care Fund, be forwarded to the 
Deputy Director of Strategy and 
Planning, Leicester City CCG

The Director of Adult Social Care and 
Safeguarding.

That a letter be sent to the 
Government requesting that it 
releases Better Care Fund monies to 
the Local Authority in a timely 
manner.  The Chair to ask the 
Deputy City Mayor (Adult Social 
Care, Health, Integration and 
Wellbeing) if he wishes to participate 
in this.

The Scrutiny Policy Team Manager 
and Chair 

48. PROGRESS REPORT - CLOSURE OF KINGFISHER UNIT

The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submitted a report that 
provided the Commission with an update on progress to close the Kingfisher 
Unit by 31 March 2017. 

The Commission considered the update and a Member raised a concern over a 
report in the media which stated that social care providers were reluctant to 
work with local governments. The Strategic Director explained that this 
currently related predominately to providers of domiciliary care and there was 
no indication that this reflected the situation in Leicester.  In respect of 
residential nursing homes, the market was changing and there were empty 
beds in Leicester which was possibly due to an over provision.  If any providers 
opted out of the market and there were resulting closures, the council would 
want those closures to be carried out in a managed way.

The Strategic Director was asked whether it would be appropriate for the 
council to issue a statement in order to build confidence in the domiciliary care 
market. The Commission were advised that following problems experienced by 
the county council when a provider withdrew from the market, the city council 
had responded to the media that the situation in Leicester was very different to 
that in the county. However as the city council were shortly due to embark on a 
procurement exercise, it would not be appropriate to give a further statement 
on this. 

The Director of Social Care and Safeguarding assured the Commission that the 
work on closure of the Kingfisher Unit was on track against the timelines set. 

AGREED:
that the progress report be noted.



6

49. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CUSTOMER PORTAL SIX MONTH UPDATE

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submitted a report that provided an 
update on progress and future development plans for the Adult Social Care 
Portal which was launched in April 2016.

The Chair asked if support was provided for those people who found it difficult 
to navigate the system and whether those people were aware that help was 
available.  The Commission heard that organisations had been shown how the 
portal worked and approximately 5000 leaflets had been made available 
through GP surgeries, Dentists and voluntary organisations. In response to a 
suggestion from the Chair, the Strategic Director stated that there was a limit 
as to how many leaflets they could circulate, because of the cost implication, 
but if Members suggested a particular venue where they thought printed 
leaflets were needed, this could be considered.   The Chair suggested that 
there should be a training session to help those officers who were out in the 
community, so that they could in turn cascade their knowledge to others. 

In response to a query regarding users of the portal who abandoned their 
transactions before completion, the Strategic Director responded that some 
people might find the technology difficult, but others might terminate the 
enquiry once they realised that a financial contribution towards care would be 
required. There was information on the front page of the portal which advised 
users that it was likely that a financial contribution towards care would be 
needed.  

David Henson, representative from Healthwatch stated that it might be possible 
to publicise the ASC Portal on their new website, which was just being 
finalised. He offered to talk to officers further about this.

The Strategic Director stated that the Portal was a contributing part of the 
council’s wider channel shift programme and a Member commented that it took 
time for people to get used to the change and sometimes they needed help.  
The Strategic Director explained that members of the public could still 
telephone in with their queries but the council were trying to encourage people 
to use the Portal to find out information.  He added that people in their 40s and 
50s, who might be enquiring on behalf of their parents, were often very familiar 
with using the internet and would find it a useful and convenient way to find out 
information and seek assistance.  

Members heard that information on the Portal would be streamed out to 
televisions in GP surgeries; there would also be promotions on bus shelters 
and information on GP computers.

In response to a request for a demonstration of the ASC Portal, the Strategic 
Director responded that the Commission had already received a 
demonstration, but it might be possible to arrange a pre-scrutiny demonstration 
before the April meeting of the Commission where other people could be 
invited.



7

AGREED:
that the update be noted and a further update be brought to the 
Commission in six months’ time.

50. THE 2016 ADULT AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT -EVALUATION 
PROGRESS IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES ALONG WITH PARTNER 
AGENCIESR

The Director for Care Services and Commissioning submitted a report relating 
to the 2016 Adult Autism Self-Assessment, evaluation progress in Local 
Authorities along with partner agencies.

The Lead Commissioner for Mental Health and Learning Disability presented 
the report, and the Chair invited questions and comments from Members.

A Member commented that in some communities, there was a belief that 
autism was linked to witchcraft and people resorted to the use of faith healers. 
Concerns were expressed that this resulted in harm to the person with autism. 
It was a serious condition and more action was needed to raise awareness.   
The Lead Commissioner responded that one of the areas identified in the self-
assessment, was that more work needed to be undertaken with some ethnic 
groups and communities to further raise awareness of the condition. This work 
was included on the Action Plan, however the Council needed to work with 
partners as they could not deliver the Plan on their own.

Members asked whether there would be extra funding from the Government to 
help people with autism.  The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care responded 
that this was highly unlikely to happen given the current pressures on local 
government, health and social care funding. 

In response to a question, the Lead Commissioner explained that statistics 
appeared to demonstrate that the national prevalence of autism was around 1 
in a 100 people. She did not have to hand the specific prevalence rate for 
Leicester but would circulate that figure to Members.

Members discussed the transition process for children with autism as they grew 
into adulthood. The Lead Commissioner explained that there was a transition 
team to work with young people, with disabilities and their families. It was noted 
that the effectiveness of the transition process was reliant on good 
communication, partnership working and early identification of individuals.  The 
Strategic Director stated that transition legally took place when the young 
person turned 18 years of age. However, it was very advantageous to start the 
transition planning process earlier, ideally with conversations taking place when 
the young person was around 14 years of age. 

 A Member stated that she was pleased to hear about the transition process for 
young people, but commented that it could be difficult for parents when their 
legal parental responsibility ended once their child turned 18 years of age. .A 
suggestion was made that the issue of transition should be referred to the 
Children, Young People and Schools (CYPS) Scrutiny Commission. The 



8

Strategic Director commented that he would be bringing a report to the Deputy 
City Mayor on transition, and he had already had discussions and initial 
agreement with the Strategic Director of Children Services about how the two 
departments could improve the current transition processes.   A suggestion 
was made that it might be helpful if the Adult Social Care and the CYPS 
Scrutiny Commissions held a joint meeting to discuss transition arrangements, 
and subject to agreement from the Chair of CYPS, this meeting could ideally 
take place early in May 2017. 

A request was made for a breakdown of people with autism by ethnic group; 
the Strategic Director explained that while this could be provided, it would only 
include those people who had been already identified. There were people who 
were missing from the statistics, because they remained unknown or 
undiagnosed.  A query was raised relating to people, particularly women, who 
were diagnosed later in life. The Lead Commissioner explained that this could 
happen due to raised awareness of the condition; some people self-diagnosed  

In response to a suggestion, it was agreed, that the Commission would write to 
the three Members of Parliament for the Leicester area, to request that the 
Government make funding available to support people with autism. Members 
heard that Adult Social Care provided support for a lot of individuals who had 
autism and there was also support available in the community, for example 
from the Monday Club. 

In response to a query by a Member about the self-assessment identifying post 
diagnostic support as being an area that required action, Mr John Singh, 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) commented that the CCG recognised 
that there was a gap which  needed to be addressed. A plan would be put 
together over the next two years to develop out of the existing post diagnostic 
support services. This plan included the training of existing staff so that they 
would have the specialist knowledge to support people with autism. The team 
would start next year and it would be an ongoing process. Mr Singh added that 
having access to specialist staff would be crucial for the team. 

In response to a query, the Strategic Director explained that matters relating to 
diagnosis were the responsibility of the NHS, but all partners needed to work 
together to promote wellbeing. Mr Singh confirmed that the CCGs for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland were all working together to promote wellbeing for 
people with autism.

The meeting heard that the Lead Commissioner would shortly be leaving the 
authority, and the Chair and Strategic Director extended their thanks and 
appreciation to the Lead Commissioner, for her work on autism and other 
issues, while in post.  

AGREED:
 that:

1) the Commission accept and validate the Autism Self-Assessment 
submission;



9

2) the Commission support the recommendations for future work to 
ensure the Council along with partner agencies are able to meet 
their legal responsibilities and raise standards.

3) for a letter to be sent from the Commission to the Members of 
Parliament for the three Leicester constituencies requesting them 
to ask the Government for funding to help people with autism; 
and

4) for the Commission to invite the Children, Young People and 
Schools Scrutiny Commission to a joint scrutiny meeting to 
consider the process of transition for children with autism to 
adulthood.

51. COMMUNICATION IN RELATION TO AUTISM

The Chair introduced a discussion on communication in relation to autism. 
Members heard that autism was relatively misunderstood and people 
diagnosed with autism faced a struggle was communication. In addition, 
understanding around this issue was still poor. The Chair hoped to see greater 
work to improve communication and to raise awareness around this issue.

The Chair stated that she had been in contact with Local Offer Live at Curve 
Theatre where it was hoped to launch a rap song by a local artist named Laky 
C.  The aim of this was to promote local knowledge on how to communicate 
with people living with autism. It was hoped that proceeds of the rap would go 
to the Autistic Society and Carers’ Forum. The Chair also hoped to promote the 
rap via Leicester City Football Club and see if they would promote this amongst 
their fans.

The Chair added that she hoped to get in contact with Marks and Spencer in 
relation to their initiative in removing the labels on a clothing range specifically 
for people with autism. Research had shown that people with autism, found 
such labels very irritating. 

The Chair then introduced Shelagh Wilson and Chris Covill from the Monday 
Club, John Singh from the Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Stefan Dziewanowski from the National Autism Society and invited them to 
participate in the discussion.  

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made:

 The Monday Club had been running for approximately 20 Years and had 
been started by parents of children with Asperger Syndrome.  

 Research showed that people with Asperger Syndrome had a shorter life 
expectancy than other people, so the club tried to provide a pathway to 
health and wellbeing. 



10

 Shelagh and Chris outlined the ethos of the club and the activities that were 
on offer for their members.  Money had been received from the Big Lottery, 
but funding was a problem and a cause for worry amongst members. 
Thanks were given for the funding that had been received from the city 
council and hopes were expressed that this would continue.  The Chair 
advised that the Monday Club could apply for funding from ward community 
budgets; further information on this was available on the city council’s 
website. In response to a question as to whether the council could do 
anything to support the Monday Club, Shelagh requested additional funding.

 The Chair requested details of the Monday Club, so that they could be 
shared with Ward Councillors. She suggested that they may also have ideas 
as to alternative funding streams. 

 Stefan stated that the National Autism Society received many telephone 
calls from parents seeking information and help and more people were being 
signposted to the society.  Official statistics demonstrated that just over one 
in one hundred people had autism and an increasing number of adults were 
being diagnosed in later life.  They were just at the beginning of trying to 
understand more about the difficulties around diagnosing autism in women.

 The Commission heard that transition was not always working and that 
Stefan found it necessary to explain to G.P.s that autism was not just a 
childhood condition. Members questioned whether this failure to understand 
also applied to other groups and organisations such as the Police.  Stefan 
responded that the Police were receiving training and the situation there was 
improving. The condition however was complex and there was a very 
considerable variety in the way autism presented itself. 

 Shelagh emphasised the need for support to be given to parents, as autism 
placed a very considerable stress on them.

 The Vice Chair questioned whether an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
was carried out relating to people with autism. The Strategic Director replied 
that an EIA was carried out when a change to the service provision was 
being considered, such as, for example, when the council were embarking 
on a procurement exercise.  As part of an EIA, they would look at any 
service to see how accessible it was for members of the public. 

The Chair asked the invited speakers whether they had any key messages 
they would like to make to the Commission.  Points made included the 
following:

 There was a need for mandatory training, as opposed to voluntary training, 
for health professionals.

 Post diagnostic support was important.
 Funding for the Monday Club needed to be extended.
 There needed to be accessible services for people with autism.
 People with autism had problems with loneliness



11

 Parents had worries for their child’s future, when they were no longer around 
or able to care for them.

Concerns were expressed relating to the diagnosis of children with autism and 
for those children whose parents had autism. The Strategic Director advised 
that where there were issues affecting children and young people, the 
responsibility would fall within Children’s Services.

The Chair then read out her recommendations as follows:

1) For officers to look at what other local authorities were doing around 
communication in relation to autism and to see if there was anything that 
Leicester City Council could learn from those experiences.

2) For Leicester to take part in the ‘Night Walks for Autism’ initiative that 
was carried out by Manchester and London earlier in the year, in order 
to raise awareness.

3) In relation to the Autism Awareness Day in March, for the building in the 
city to be lit up in the Autism colour of Blue and for more to be done 
across libraries, museums and community centres.

4) For the council’s website to include greater links to other websites that 
provided support for people with autism.

5) For the council’s internal Face magazine to support staff knowledge 
about communication in relation to autism in the work place, and with 
the service users they might come across. The Chief Operating Officer 
had already agreed on this. 

6) For social care officers to work with officers in the education section to 
encourage Leicester schools to conduct plays and assemblies which 
offer two or three short messages to raise awareness of autism.

7) For the council to explore the use of Makaton signing and whether there 
could be specific signage in the city’s community centres and sports 
facilities to support people with autism.

Members of the Commission indicated that they agree with the above 
recommendations.

Stefan suggested that Leicester might become an autistic accredited city. The 
Chair responded that she would ask officers to investigate this further.

The Chair referred to the rap song, as mentioned in the beginning of the 
discussion and asked whether this could be sent to the Monday Club and the 
National Autism Society, as they wanted to ensure that the words were 
appropriate and gave a good message. Chris from the Monday Club responded 
that they would be happy to do this and extended an invitation to Laky and 
Commission Members to come to the club.



12

AGREED:
 that the Commission support the Chair’s recommendations 
pertaining to communication in relation to autism.

52. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMME

Members heard that the next meeting of the Commission had been brought 
forward to Tuesday 24 January 2017, in order that the 2017/18 budget could be 
discussed prior to its consideration at the meeting of the Overview Select 
Committee in February.

AGREED:
that the work programme be noted.

53. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 8. 40pm.


